Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Joint Administrators’ progress report

Form 2 24B{CH)

Name of Company
AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited

Company number
02536616

Registry

In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District

Court case number
2257 of 2016

(a) Insert full name(s) and  we (a) Jason Mark Elliott and Craig Johns of Cowglll Holloway Business Recovery LLP, Regency House, 45-

address{es) of
adrmmistratords) 53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR

Joint Admimistrators of the above Company attach a progress report for the period

from

to

(b) 8 March 2016

{(b) 7 September 2016

(b} Insert dates
Signed

Craig Johns - Joint Administrator

Dated _7 October 2016

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you If there 15 a query on the form
The contact infarmation that you give will be visibie

Tel

to searchers of the public record

DX Number

DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

14/10/2016

AO7
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardiff




Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

AAA A1l Streamline Road Markings Limited
- In Administration

6 October 2016

( ﬂ COWQI_[U jl_“,\?‘_.,("r"."”!' Ry

L -
WOy




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited - 1in Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Administration

3 Pre-admimstration Costs

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

5 Joint Administrators’ Expenses

6 Estimated Outcome for Creditors

7 Ending the Admtnistration

8 Creditors’ Rights

9 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 30 Apnl 2016 to 7 September 2016 and
a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 8 March 2016 to 7 September
2016

B Time Analysis for the Period from 30 April 2016 to 7 September 2016

C Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 8 March 2016 to 7 September 2016

o Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Admnistrators’ Fees, Expenses &

Disbursements

E Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 September 2016

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamhne Road Markings Limited — in Administration

The Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

1

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

Introduction

| was appointed as Joint Administrator of the Company, along with my colleague Jason Mark

Elliott ¢n 8 March 2016 The appomiment was made by Skipton Business Finance Limited

{“SBF"), the holders of a qualifying floating charge

This Administration 1s being handled by Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP (“CHBR") at
Regency House, 45-53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR The Administration is registered
in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision, Manchester District Registry, reference

number 2257 of 2016

The trading address of the Company was Unit 7 Thompson Road, Whitehslls Business Park,
Blackpool, FY4 SLW (“the Property”) The business trades under the name AAA Al

Streamline Road Markings Limited

The registered office of the Company 15 ¢/o Cowglll Holloway Business Recovery LLP,

Regency House, 45 — 53 Chorley New Road, Bolton, BL1 4QR and its registered number
02536616

As Joint Admimistrators, we are required to provide a Progress Report covering the period of
six. months commencaing from the date the Company entered Administration and every
subsequent period of six months This Progress Repart covers the penod from 30 April 2016
to 7 September 2016 ("the Penod”} and should be read in conjunction with our earlier
Report and Statement of Proposals {"Proposals”) which were crculated to all known

creditors on 29 April 2016

Progress of the Administration

This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made i the
Penod, both in terms of the achievement of the statutory objective, but also work which 1s

required of the Joint Administrators under other related legislation

At Appendix A 1s our Receipts and Payments account covering the Pericd and a cumulative
Receipts and Payments account covering the period from the date of appointment to 7

September 2016

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamhline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

Attached at Appendix B s a time analysis outhning the time spent by the Joint
Administrators and their staff during the Period, together with a cumulative time analysis

covenng the period since our appointment to 7 September 2016 at Appendix C

Further nformation about the basis of remuneration agreed in this case and the Joint
Admunistrators’ fees estimate can be found in Section 4 of this report, together with any

relevant information about revisions to our iitial est:imate, where applicable
Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As noted above, the Joint Administrators must comply with certain statutory obhigations
under The Insclvency Act 1986 and other refated legislation Details about the work that we
anticipated would need to be done in this area was outhned in our mmtial fees

estimate/information

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the imitial
estimate, 1t will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than
anticipated, possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a

further statutory reporting requirement on the Joint Administrators

As noted in our witial fees estimate/infarmation, this work will not necessarily bring any

financial benefit to creditors, but 1s required on every case by statute
Trading

As advised 1n the Proposals, following the Joint Admimistrators appointment, steps were
taken to immediately assess whether 1t would be feasible for the Joint Administrators to
continue trading the business whilst a buyer for all or part of the Company’s business was
sought Appropnate trading forecasts were prepared and we haised with supphers and
customers to determine whether support for continued trading in the short-term could be

secured as well as establishing whether sufficient funding was available to facilitate this

The Joint Administrators instructed Brabners Solicitors LLP (“Brabners”) to review the
Company’s accreditations to ensure that these continued to be valid as a result of the
Administration Brabners advised that the Joint Admimistrators had the power to carry on
trading the Company and Brabners had seen nothing to suggest that insolvency changed the

validity of the accreditations

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

During this period, the Joint Admimstrators and their staff dealt with retention of title claims
as submitted by creditors, dealt with any necessary health and safety inspections and
ohtained necessary insurance cover on the Company’s assets via our brokers, AUA

Insolvency Risk Services Limited

The Joint Administrators and their staff also managed employee 1ssues and where necessary,
commenced a consultation process with all employees with reference to their continued
employment and potential sale of the business The majonity of the staff were stood down

pending confirmation that the Joint Admimistrators could trade the business

Following confirmation from Brabners and the insurers the Jomnt Administrators entered into
correspondence regarding completion of the work in progress {“WIP”), as it had been
concluded that it would be feasible to continue to trade for a short peniod of time, whilst

various options in relation to the marketing and sale of the business was explored

Details of the contracts were circulated and confirmation was sought from the contractors
regarding payment following the completion of the WIP Despite a number of enquiries
with the contractors, the required confirmation and guarantees regarding payment were
not received and, as such, no WIP was completed by the Joint Administrators due to the risk

that payment would not have been received

It should be noted despite the above, that the business did not trade after the appointment
of the Joint Administrators, however, for the purposes of the Receipts and Payments
Account attached at Appendix A, the costs assocrated with retaining the employees, the

Property and reviewing the possibility of trading have been categonsed as such
Realisation of Assets
Sale of the Business and Assets

As advised in the Proposals, following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, a short period

of marketing was undertaken by Sanderson Wetherall LLP {"SW"), independent valuation

agents

A sale of the Company’s business and assets excluding the Property and book debts was
completed to Al Streamline Road Markings Ltd (“A1”) on 23 March 2016 in the sum of
£70,000 The sale included the transfer of all 24 employees under Transfer of Undertakings

{Protection of Employment} Regulations 2006 (“TUPE”"}

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

217  Further details regarding the marketing undertaken in respect to the business opportunity

and details of the offers recewved are detailed in the Proposals
Connected Party Transactions

218 On 23 March 2016, Al completed the purchase of the husiness and assets of the Company,
(excluding the Property and debtors) but including a transfer of the Company’'s 24

employees for the sum of £70,000

219 In accordance with Statement of tnsolvency Practice 13, we would advise you that the

following assets were sold to Al

Grpel An T Qonme el GndioEd FRAED S D

Rtiansaction) transaction

23 March 2016 Sale of the Goodwll, Total consideration of Al Streamline Clare and Ronald
Customer Contracts, £70,000 with £35,000 paid on  Road Markings Houghton
Customer Database, the the date of completion (23 ttd {"A1") directors and
Company’s Records and March 2016) and £5,000 to shareholders of
Business Intellectual he paid by the first Monday the Company are
Property, Fixtures and of each month for seven also directors and
Fittings, Plant & Machinery, months starting on 4 Apnl shareholders of
Vehicles and Stock 2016 and ending 3 Cctober Al

2016

220 The apporticnment of the sales consideration 15 as follows

Asset Category £

Goodwili, Customer Contracts, Customer Database, the 1

Company’s Records and Business Intellectual Property

Fixtures and Fittings 2,500
Plant & Machinery 7,500
Vehicles 50,000
Stock 9,999

70,000

221 As noted above the sale incorporated an element of deferred consideration with seven
monthly payments of £5,000 to be paid by the first Monday of each month from Apnl
through to October 2016

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Admirustration

222

223

224

225

226

227

228

229

To date, the Joint Admirustrators have recewed the imitial consideration in the sum of

£35,000 and four deferred consideration payments in the sum of £20,000

Outside of the reporting period the sum of £5,000 has been received in respect to the

deferred consideration for October 2016

As such, Al s currently two months in arrears In respect to the deferred consideration The
Joint Administrators are currently hatsing with Al and their accountants in respect to the
arrears of deferred consideration and anticipate that these payments will be brought up to

date shortly
Licence Fee

As part of the sale of the business and assets to Al, the Joint Administrators granted Al a
licence to occupy the Property on a three month basts for a fee of £2,500 plus VAT per
month until 22 June 2016 During the three month period of the licence to occupy the sum

of £7,500 plus VAT was received

On 26 May 2016, an offer from Crumptsy Properties Limited (“Crumptsy”) was accepted and
contracts exchanged with a completion date set for 1 July 2016 Prior to the sale of the
Property detailled below, the Joint Admimstrators allowed Al to continue to occupy the
Property beyond the period of the licence to occupy for the period from 23 June 2016 to 1
July 2016 and a further licence fee in the sum of £659 plus VAT for this period was receved

from Al

Total realisations in respect to the licence fee were in the sum of £8,159 and no further

realisations are anticipated
Property

The Company owns the Property which 1s subject to a mortgage n favour of RBS which
contains a fixed and and a floating charge which was created on 27 October 2006 and
registered on 28 October 2006 The Company’s bank accounts were also covered by the

secunity in favour of RBS

As at the date of appointment, RBS advised that £195,000 was outstanding under the terms
of the mortgage and that the bank account was overdrawn in the sum of approximately

£78,000

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

230

231

232

233

234

235

236

237

Following our appaintment, RBS advised that the total hability due to them including the

mortgage and overdrawn bank accounts was in the sum of £259,265

Following appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed SW to market and sell the
Property SW advised that the Property would achteve a sale price of £330,000 and advised

that they anticipated the marketing and sale of the Property to take mne months

The itial marketing campaign undertaken by SW produced three offers ranging from

£300,000 to £350,000 SW had also been notified by Al that it intended to make an offer

for the Property

On 17 May 2016, SW notified the four interested parties that best and final offers were to be
recetved by 25 May 2016 Two unconditional cash offers in the sum of £280,000 and
£350,000 were received and a conditional offer in the sum of £380,000 was received from

A1, on the basis of it being granted a mortgage to fund the purchase

The Joint Admirustrators held a meeting with RBS and SW to discuss the three offers and it
was agreed, following advice from SW, that given the anticipated timescales and risks
associated with the conditional offer, the Joint Administrators did not want to risk losing the

two unconditional offers It was therefore agreed to proceed with the highest unconditional

offer

On 26 May 2016, an increased offer from Crumptsy in the sum of £355,000 was accepted
and contracts exchanged with a completion date set for 1 July 2016 An imitial 10% deposit

in the sum of £35,500 was recewed by Brabners

On 1 July 2016, the sale of the Property completed and the balance of the sale price in the

sum of £319,500 was received by Brabners

Brabners discharged the hability in full due to RBS and the balance of funds were received

into the Administration estate on 12 July 2016

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

238

239

240

241

242

243

244

Encumbered Book Debts

The Company operated an invoice discounting facility with SBF  SBF were granted the
benefit of a fixed charge over the book debts and a floating charge over the remaining assets
of the Company which was created on 22 January 2008 and registered on 31 January 2008
As at the date of Administration, SBF advised that they were owed £128,107 and anticipated
termination fees of approximately £60,000 plus VAT SBF, advised that book debts in the

sum of £281,807 were due to the Company

SBF have advised that book debts in the sum of £309,244 have been collected On 10 May
2016, SBF advised that of these receipts £187,135 had been retamned by SBF to discharge its
outstanding hiability in the sum of £133,756, SBF retained a deposit in the sum of £6,647 and
termination charges in the sum of £38,918 plus VAT were appled to the account SBF

confirmed that the hability due to SBF has been discharged n full

On 30 September 2016, SBF advised that the book debt ledger had been exhausted and that
no further funds would be realised SBF transferred the balance in the sum of £122,109 to
the Joint Administrators, however, as these funds were received outside of the Period they

are not shown in the Receipts and Payments account shown at Appendix A

Unencumbered Book Debts

According to an nitial review of the books and records of the Company, eght
unencumbered book debts in the sum of £15,669 remained outstanding, however, upon
further review 1t became apparent that this amount was in fact higher  The Joint
Administrators wrote to all debtors following their appointment and engaged the services of

Mr & Mrs R Houghton to assist in the collection of these debtors

During the period, unencumbered book debts in the sum of £15,971 have been received

According to the records of the Company five unencumbered book debts in the sum of

£6,957 remain outstanding
A further update will be provided in the next progress report
Private Treaty Vehicle

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Company had been in the process

of selling a motor vehicle by way of private treaty and had received an offer in the sum of

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited ~ in Administration

245

246

247

248

249

250

251

£3,500 plus VAT Following the Joint Administrators appointment, SW, were instructed to
review the offer SW advised that the offer was in excess of what would likely be achieved if
the vehicle was uplifted and sold at auction and on 14 March 2016 a sale of the vehicle was

completed in the sum of £3,500 plus VAT
No further realisations are anticipated from this source
Private Treaty Number Plate

The Company owned two private registration plates SW, arranged for these to be sold at

auction and on 9 August 2016 funds in the sum of £3,350 were reahsed
No further realisations are anticipated from this source

Refund of Training Fees

Prior to the appointment of Joint Administrators, the Company had arranged for and pad
for members of staff to attend training courses The Joint Administrators haised with the

training provider and a refund of training fees in the sum of £2,160 was recetved
No further realisations are anticipated from this source

Unrealised Assets

Deferred Consideration

As detailed above, the sale to Al included an element of deferred consideration As at the
date of this report, Al i1s currently three months in arrears and deferred consideration in the
sum of £15,000 remains outstanding, however, a further £5,000 has been received outside
of the Period The Joint Adminsstrators are currently lraising with Al regarding the payment

of the outstanding balance and it 1s anticipated that these funds will be paid shortly

Unassigned Book Debts

According to the records of the Company five unassigned book debts in the sum of £6,957
remain outstanding The Joint Admimnistrators will continue to chase the outstanding

balance and a further update will be provided in their next report

Joimt Administrators’ Progress Report



AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

252

253

254

255

256

257

Directors Loan Accounts

According to the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 30 September
2015 dwrectors' loan accounts in the sum of £25,000 were due to the Company, however,
the directors dispute that these amounts are due and have adwvised that they are in fact
creditors of the Company as a result of funds introduced to the Company in the subsequent
period The Joint Administrators are currently corresponding with the directors to ascertain

the correct positicn and we will pursue payment of any outstanding balance
A further update wilf be provided in the Joint Administrators next report

In the Proposals, we stated that we beleved that the Second purpose of Administration,
namely, ‘Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration) will be
achieved as the Administration has allowed the Joint Administrators to market the business
and assets of the Company and the Property and to complete a sale of the same which has

resulted in greater realisations for the benefit of creditors

The Jont Administrators anticipate that the second purpose of Administration will be
achieved as we will be 1n a position to declare a dividend of 100 pence in the pound to the
preferential creditors of the Company and a dividend of approximately 29 pence in the
pound to the unsecured creditors It 1s understood that should the Company have entered
Ligurdation, dividend prospects would not have been at thus level as asset realisations

resulting frorm book debts and the business sale would have been significantly reduced

The Joint Administrators believe that the third purpose of Administration, namely, ‘Realising
property in order to make a distribution 1o one or more secured or preferential creditors’
has been achieved as both RBS and SBF have been paid in full from fixed charge realisations
and the Joint Administrators anticipate being in a position to declare a dividend in the sum

of 100 pence in the pound to the preferential creditors of the Company

In addition to the pursuance of this statutory objective, the Jomnt Administrators have duties
imposed by insolvency and other legislation, some of which may not provide any financial

benefit to creditors

Joint Admiristrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

258

259

260

261

262

263

Creditors (claims and distnbutions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at
Section 6 of this report A Joint Admunistrator 15 not only required to deal with
correspondence and claims from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title
claims), but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company This may
mnvolve separate reporting to any secured creditor and dealing with distnbutions from asset

realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on

behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally,
however a Joint Administrator 1s required by statute to undertake this work Similarly, if a
distribution 1s to be paid to any class of ¢reditor, work will be required to agree those claims
and process the dividend payments to each relevant class of creditor The more creditors a

company has, the more time and cost will be involved by the Joint Administrators in dealing

with those claims
Investigations

Some of the work the Joint Administrators are required to undertake 1s to comply with
legislation such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 1986"”) and
Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Admimistration and
insolvent Liquidations and may not necessanly bring any financiat benefit to creditors,
unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Joint Administrators

can pursue for the benefit of creditors

We can confirm that we have submitted a report on the conduct of the Directors of the
Company to the Department for Business Innovation & Skills under the CDDA 1986 As this

15 a confidential report, we are unable to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, we made an wutial assessment of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at

the initial meeting {where held) or as a response to our request to complete an investigation

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Admuinistration

questionnaire  Our investigations have not revealed any issues requiring further report or

any further potential recovertes which could be pursued for the benefit of creditors

3 Pre-administration Costs

31 On 16 May 2016, the following amounts In respect of pre-admimstration costs were

approved

ehargedioy

Bricfidescaptiongoiiseavicesiprovided! Rotallaniodnt AWMGINE  AREETR
CHarged]f j

5,584 plus

Cowglll Holloway Liaising with the Company, SBF, Brabners and SW

Business Recovery LLP regarding the appointment of the Jont VAT VAT
Administrators

Brabners Solicitors LLP Legal fees in respect to the Jomt Admunistrators 3,720plus 3,720 plus Nil
appointment, drafung and reviewing  the VAT VAT
documentation and haising with SBF regarding the
appointment of the Joint Administrators, attendance
at the Winding Up hearing following the petition
presented by HMRC

Brabners Solicitors LLP ~ Counsel's fees and court 1ssuing fee 175 plus VAT 175 plus NI

VAT

5,584 plus Nil

32 The pre appointment costs in respect of CHBR and Brabners have been discharged in full

4 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

41 On 16 May 2016, the creditors agreed the basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees were fixed
in the Administration in accordance with the Joint Administrators’ fee estimate as detailed
in the Proposals in the sum of £62,293 At this meeting creditors also agreed that the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to draw Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the

firm’s published tariff

42 Our fees estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of our

remuneration was approved and was based on information available to us at that time

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

43

44

45

46

47

A copy of that estimate 1s reproduced helow

Categonylowork

Adrmimistration {inc statutory 8500 21059 17,50000
comphance & reporting)

Realisation of assets 70 00 22786 15,950 Q0
Creditors (claims & distributions) 60 00 21438 12,86250
Investigations 2100 227 86 4,785 00
Trading 28 90 207 79 6,005 00
Case specific matters (Reporting 1500 31533 4,750 00
to the Bank)

Lotallestimateditees]

Our time costs for the Peniod are £16,368 This represents 69 hours at an average rate of
£238 per hour Attached at Appendix B 1s a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng the Period in respect of the costs fixed by

reference to time properly spent In managing the Administration

Also attached at Appendix C 15 a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 8 March 2016
to 7 September 2016 which provides details of our time costs since our appointment The
cumulative time costs incurred to date are £45,217 and this represents 197 hours at an

average rate of £230 per hour

A description of the activities of which time has been spent are as follows -

Administration (including Statutory}

Time spent on this category which s in the sum of £12,804 representing 65 hours at an
average rate of £197 per hour, relates to, but 15 not Iimited to, sending statutory notice of
Administration to various parties, preparing and circulating the Proposals to creditors,
preparing and airculating notice of result of the meeting of creditors by correspondence,
preparing and circulating the Progress Report and preparing and reviewing the Joint
Adrmimistrators’ Progress Report prior to circulation, dealing with general telephone queries,
general written correspondence, the posting of income and expenditure vouchers and the

production of monthly bank reconcihations

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report



AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

43

49

410

411

412

Realisation of Assets

Time spent on this category, In the sum of £12,262 representing 42 hours at an average of
£293 per hour, relates to, but s not limited to haising with SW regarding a marketing
strategy for the disposal of the Company’s business and assets and the Property, liaising
with interested parties and baising with SW and Brabners regarding the Sale and Purchase
Agreement, haising with SW, Brabners and interested parties regarding the sale of the
Property and haising with Brabners regarding finalising the sale of the Property and ltaising

with SBF regarding the book debts
Trading

Time spent on this category, in the sum of £8,291 representing 42 hours at an average of
£199 per hour, relates to, but 15 not kmited to haising with the employees and standing
down the manual labourers, discussions with the duectors, key management, SW and
Brabners regarding the work in progress and reviewing potential strategies for the
completion of the WIP, laismmg with customers regarding the appointment of the Joint

Admnistrators and discussions regarding the completion of the WiP

As previously advised the Joint Administrators did not undertake any trading of the
Company whitlst was in Administration, however, for the purposes of time recording all time

spent on site reviewing the possibility of trading has been recorded as such

At the date of this report, we would confirm that our fees estimate for the Admimistration
remains unchanged This 1s because we have undertaken to restrict the Jont
Administrators’ time costs to be drawn from the estate to £62,293 plus VAT and as a result,

any time costs incurred in excess of this amount will not be borne by creditors

To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn the sum of £42,000 plus VAT on account

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Admimstration

413  Category 1 disbursements in the combined sum of £2,749 plus VAT or Insurance Premium

Tax ("IPT"} (where applicable) have been drawn on account

Name of Recipient Brnief  description  of Total amount  Amount paid £ Amount
services provided charged £ unpaid £

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Insurance  of  Assets 236 plus IPT 236 plus IPT Nil

Limited {Property)

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Insurance of Assets 1,560 plus IPT 1,560 plus IPT Nt

Limited

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Statutory bordereau 660 660 Nil

Limited

Courts Advertising Limited Statutory Advertising 169 plus VAT 169 plus VAT Nl

414  Category 2 disbursements in the combined sum of £1,500 plus VAT have been drawn on

account
Name of Reapient Brief description of  services Total amount Amount paid £ Amount
provided charged £ unpaid £
Cowglll Holloway LLP Preparation of a Sales Memorandum 1,500 plus VAT 1,500 plus VAT Nil

415 A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees’ Is available on request or can be

downloaded from http //www cowgills co uk/services/business-recovery/credmtors-guides-

to-fees/

416  Attached at Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators’
fees, expenses and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of

subcontractors and professtonal advisers

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited ~ 1n Administration

5

51

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Al Streamline Road

Markings Ltd
Alled Insh Bank (GB)

AUA Insolvency Risk

Services Limited

AUA Insolvency Risk

Services Limited

Brabners LLP

Brabners LLP

Brabners LLP

Brabners LLP

Sanderson Weatherall

LLP

Sanderson Weatherall

LLP

Sanderson Weatherall

LLP

Sanderson Weatherall

LLP

Skipton Business Finance

Limited

TERRR o fexpenseknctred]

Assistance with unassigned debt

collection
Bank charges

Insurance of assets and employers’

habiity insurance

Insurance of the Property

Legal Fees — Assistance with the sale of
the Property and drafting report on the

title
Legal Disbursements

Counsel's Fees — Opimion on the sale of

the Property

Legal Fees — Assistance with the sale of
the Company’s business and assets and

drafting sale and purchase agreement

Agent’s costs in dealing with the

chattel asset sales

Disbursements in connection with the

chatte! assets

Agent’s costs in dealing with property

Disbursements in connection with the

Property

Termination Fees

The following expenses have been paid during the Period -

incurredito]
S

42 plus VAT

1,560 plus IPT

236 plus IPT

10,540 plus VAT

39 plus VAT

65 plus VAT

7,000 plus VAT

7,685 plus VAT

505 plus VAT

7,713 plus VAT

2,196 plus VAT

45,565 plus VAT

PG

famounts

Odtstanding]

42 plus VAT

1,560 plus IPT

236 plus IPT

10,540 plus VAT

39 plus VAT

65 plus VAT

7,000 plus VAT

7,685 plus VAT

505 plus VAT

7,713 plus VAT

2,196 plus VAT

45,565 plus VAT

Nil

Ni

Nil

Nil

Ni

Nil

Nt

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Nil

Joint Adrmirustrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Read Markings Limited — in Administration

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

Estimated Outcome for Creditors

An Estrmated Outcome Statement as at 7 September 2016 1s attached at Appendix E

Secured Creditors

Royal Bank of Scotland

RBS hold the benefit of a debenture incorporating a mortgage over the Property and a
floating charge over the remaining assets of the Company which was created on 27 October
2006 and registered on 28 October 2006 The Company’s bank accounts were also covered

by the fixed charge in favour of RBS

As at the date of appomntment RBS advised that £195,000 was cutstanding under the terms
of the mortgage and that the bank account was overdrawn in the sum of approximately

£78,000

RBS advised that the total hability due to them including the mortgage and overdrawn bank

accounis was in the sum of £259,265

As advised n Section 2 of this report, the Property was sold on 1 July 2016, in the sum of

£355,000 to Crumptsy and on the same day funds totalling £259,265 were paid to RBS
Subsequently, RBS confirmed that its hability had been discharged in full

Skupton Business Finance Limited {"S8F”)

SBF were granted the benefit of a fixed charge over the book debts and a floating charge
over the remaining assets of the Company which was created on 22 January 2008 and
registered 31 January 2008 As at the date of Administration SBF advised that they were
owed £128,107 including termination fees of £60,000 plus VAT 5BF, advised that book

debts in the sum of £281,807 were due to the Company

SBF have adwvised that book debts in the sum of £309,244 have been collected On 10 May
2016, SBF advised that the sum of £187,135 had been utihsed by SBF to discharge 1ts
outstanding hability in the sum of £133,756 SBF retained a deposit in the sum of £6,647 and
termination charges in the sum of £38,918 plus VAT were applied to the account SBF have

adwvised that the liability due to them has been discharged in full

Joint Admunistrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

69

6 10

611

612

613

614

On 30 September 2016, SBF adwvised that book debt ledger had been exhausted and that no
further funds would be realised SBF transferred the balance in the sum of £122,100 to the
Joint Admunistrators, however, as these funds were received outside of the Period they are

not shown in the Recerpts and Payments shown at Appendix A

Preferential Creditors

As detailed earlier in the report, the Company had 24 employees who transferred to Al
under TUPE The employees are entitled to make a preferential claim in respect to arrears
of wages for the penod 29 February 2016 to 8 March 2016 and it 1s esumated that

preferential claims in the sum of £10,414 wi!l be receved

The Joint Administrators are currently haising with the Redundancy Payments Office (“RPO")
and 1t s the Joint Admuimistrators intention to declare a first and final dividend representing
100 pence in the pound to the preferential creditors following receipt of the preferential

claim form the RPO

Unsecured Creditors

We have received claims totalling £511,189 from 13 unsecured creditors We have yet to
recewe claims from 42 unsecured creditors whose debts total £54,365 as per the Company’s

books and records

RBS hold the benefit of a debenture incarporating a mortgage over the Property and a
floating charge over the remaining assets of the Company which was created on 27 October
2006 and registered on 28 October 2006 and SBF were granted the benefit of a fixed charge
over the book debts and a floating charge over the remaining assets of the Company which
was created on 22 January 2008 and registered 31 lanuary 2008 Accordingly, we are
required to create a fund out of the Company’s net floating charge property for unsecured

creditors {(known as the Prescribed Part Fund)

However, as RBS and SBF have been paid under their fixed charge, there 1s no requirement

to set aside a Prescribed Part Fund

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamhine Road Markings Limited — in Admimistration

615

616

617

72

73

74

We currently anticipate that a dividend may will be available to the unsecured creditors As
a result, unless 1t 1s more expedient to make an application to court to allow this to be
distributed 1n the Administration, we anticipate that the Company will exit mnto Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation i due course to facilitate the payment of a dividend to the unsecured

creditors

Based on present information the Joint Administrators anticipate that a dwidend of
approximately 29 pence in the pound will be available for the unsecured creditors, however,

please note this I1s an estimate and subject to fluctuation and change

Further details will be provided in due course

Ending the Administration

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Based on present information, the Joint Admenistrators think a dividend will be paid 1o the
unsecured creditors As a result, the Joint Administrators will either make an application to
Court to enable them to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in the Administration or,
the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’

Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL")

Following the approval of the Proposals, the Jomnt Administrators will also become the Joint

Liquidators of the CVL and the Joint Liquidators will be authorised to act jointly and severally

The Joint Admirustrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators

ceasing to have effect

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

75

76

77

81

82

Dissolution of the Company

If it transpires that the Joint Administrators are unable to pay a dividend to the Unsecured
Creditors, or as noted above the Joint Admimistrators apply to court to enable them to make
a distribution to the unsecured creditors in the Administration  This will be distnibuted in
due course within the Administration and a notice will thereafter be filed at Court and with
the Registrar of Companies with the Joint Administrators’ final report, for the dissolution of

the Company

The same notice will be filed and the Company moved to dissolution if the Joint
Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to
its unsecured creditors A copy of these documents will be sent to the Company and its

creditors

The Jaint Administrators’ appointment will end following the registration of the notice by

the Registrar of Companies

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Joint Administrators provide further information about his remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-administration costs) which have been itermised in this progress

report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {(with the concurrence of at least 10% n
value of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make
an apphication to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration 1s inapproprate and/or the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators, as set out in this progress report, are

excessive

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report



AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Admimistration

91

Next Report

The Joint Administratars are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the next six months of the Admirustration or earher if the Administration has been

finahised or they wish to extend st

For and on behalf of
AAA Al Streamline Road Markings tLimited

@/—

Craig Johns
Joint Administrator

Jomnt Administrators’ Progress Report



AAA Al Streamhne Road Markings Limited — in Administration
Appendix A

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 30

April 2016 to 7 September 2016 and a Cumulative Receipts and Payments

Account for Period from 8 March 2016 to 7 September 2016

Statement of Affairs

For the Pericd From 3¢
April 2016 to 7

for the Perlod From 3
March 2016107

Spetember 2016 September 2016
RECEPTS £ £ 3
Fixed Charge Reallsations
freehold tand & Property 155 000 355 000
Licence Fee 5659 €159
Encumbered Book Debts 187 135 187 135
Cantribution to Wages I63a
Floating Charge Realisations
Goodwill 1
Fixtures & Fitungs 2 500
Ptant & Machinery 7 500
Motor Vehicles 15,000 35,000
Stock 9993
Refund of Training Fees 2,160 2160
Private Treaty sale of Vehicle 3,500 3500
Private Treary sale of Number Plates 3350 31350
Unencurmbered Book Debts 13,861 15,571
585,665 632,909
PAYMEINTS
Trading Payments
Pirect Labour 1178
Emplayer s PAYE/NIC Deductions 175
Employer s Pension Deductions B
Emplayer 5 Pensian Contributians 11
Layofl Pay 1300
Utality Supphies 77 96
Property Expens es 29 29
Payroll Assistance a5
Pre Appointment Costs
loint Admimistratars Fees 5579 5579
lolnt Admanistratory Expenses 5 H
Counsel s Fees 175 175
Legal Fees 3720 3720
Fixed Charge Payments
Legal Fees 10 540 10 540
Legal Disbursements 39 39
Counsel's Fees 65 65
Agent § Faes 7713 7713
Agent 5 Disbursements 2196 215
Bank Charges 42 42
Insurance of Property 236 216
Insurance Premium Tax 22 22
Termination Charges 45,565 45 565
Floating Charge Payments
Specific Bond 660 €60
Joint Administrators' Fees 42 000 42 000
Preparation of a Sales Memorandum 1500 1500
Assistance with Unassigned Debt Cotlection 4059 4059
Legal Fues 7000 7 000
Agent s Fees 7 &85 7685
Agent 5 Disbursements 505 505
Statulory Advertising 1£9 169
Insurence of Assets 1,560 1,560
Insurance Premaum Tax 148 148
Fixed Charge Distributions
Skipton Buslness Finance Limited pard at a rate of 100 pence 1o the pound on 10 May 2016 133 786 133786
Royal Bank of S¢otland Ple paid at » rate of 100 pence 1n the pound on 1 fuly 2016 253,265 259,265
534,340 511077
Balance 950832
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Cash at Bank {Non interest Bearing) TI447
VAT Recelvable 24 055
VAT Pavable {670)
95,832

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

Note 1 - A statement of affairs 1s yet to be received from the directors

Note 2 - It should be noted that the business did not continue to trade after the appointment of the
Joint Admimistrators, however, for the purposes of the Receipts and Payments Account, the
costs associated with retaining the employees and the Property have been categonised as

such

lomt Administrators’ Progress Report




ST BEZ 05 £9€'91 0L89 069 0zo 0t 9t 0L6 09 ST TviOoL

{s140day

00 081 00 vp1 080 ) 080 ) ) yueq) s1a31e Jynadg ases

- . - - - - - - Buipeay

1¢ 962 00 0sZ’'9 o1 1¢C " - ose 058§ ots 51385y JO uOIESI|RIY

LETOT 00 0v6'2 09 ¢T - - ODET - 091 suoIedisany|

. {uonnguisig

8¢ #8¢ 0S LSL°C 0L6 00¥ 080 o6t PUE Swne|D) SI0UpaL)

v0 061 4 T ov (hiownzeas

0 009LT'Y 0s e 069 gzo 000 € 00¢ SuIpnpw) uoHeNSIVILPY
g < s lojeaisiuupy ia8euep

31500 o8esony | 3 1507 |R10L SINOH jejoL 1ayse) J03B3SIUILIPY Jowuag sousg lauled

g xipuaddy

970Z J2qwaidas /£ 01 9107 |11dy OE WOo4 poLIad 3y} J0} sisAjeuy aw)




uvoday ssasdold SI01RASILILPY JUIOT

88 622 00 LTT'SY 0£ 961 09 ¢1 0L0 0§ s0T OETE 09 vy 1vioL
, {s1s0day
59 09¢ 00 ¢68'E 0801 - - 08O 0001 sueg) s1333e I dyads ases
O£ 661 00 162’8 091y - - 0L 62 06Tt - Suwipesy
Yo Z67 0S 192°¢T o6 1Y 001 - OE OT 0S6 ot 1z 5)9ssy JO uoijesieay
6S EOC 00 SIT'E 0E St " - 00 ET 0L O 091 suoiediysaay)
. {uonngusig
vS 812 0S 158'v oz ze 05 9T 080 06 ¢ Pue swie|D)) sJo3tpaly
6T L61 0v08'Z1 £ (Aaoamerg
L 00 087 06 ¥9 09 €T gLo ozs or g 00¢ Suippul) uonessiuIWpY

on oFeaan o o s Heis yoddng o ) Jojessiunwpy  |Jadeuewn s

J
33509 V133500 |E30L NOH [F101 pue jaiysey i0iesIIUpY 10IUag Jotuag Jauded

J Xipuaddy

9T0Z 49qia1das £ 03 9T0Z Y24e 8 WU} PolIad aY3 JO4 sisAjeuy awl] aAREINWN)

UOIEJISILILIPY Ul ~ Pa3ILI SBUDjIBIA PEOY SUIWES TV VYV



1

11

12

13

2

21

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators’ Fees,

Expenses & Disbursements

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Adrmuinistrator or Assistant  The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the expenence requirements of the

assignment

On this case we are proposing to use the services of the following sub-contractors

SRlE) 0 oo | CedbelitoarenEmen @ wHED

Collection of Non- Mr and Mrs R Houghton 50% of debtor collections  £4,059 plus VAT

Factored Book Debts

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, wiich 1s subject to review

on a regular basis

B o:<loteelaanzement

Brabners LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
AUA insolvency Risk Services Limited (insurance) Risk based premium

KO Business Services (NW) Limited (payroll assistance}  Fixed fee

Sanderson Weatherall LLP (valuation and disposal Fixed fee and percentage fee of property sale and

advice) asset sales
Robson Kay Assoclates Limited Fixed fee

Cowgill Holloway LLP (preparation of sales Fixedfee

memaorandum}




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

22 Our choice was based on our perception of their expenence and abiity to perform this type

of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement

with them

3 Joint Administrators’ Expenses & Disbursements

31 The estimate of expenses {including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the Administration was provided to creditors in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report a

copy of which is set out below

Joint Administrators’ bond
Insurance of Physical Assets
Property Insurance

Sohcitor's costs in dealing with
the asset purchase agreement

Solicitor’s costs in dealing with
the sale of the property

Statutory advertising

Staff related travel expenses
Payroli Assistance
Document storage
Valuation of assets

Agent’s costs in dealing with

the chattel asset sales

Agent’s costs in dealing with
property

AUA Insolvency Risk
Services Limited

AUA Insolvency Risk
Services Limited

AUA Insolvency Risk
Services Limitaed

Brabners LLP
Brabners LLP

Courts Advertising Limited

Direct cost of the Jont
Administrators & their staff

K O Business Services (NW)
Limited

Restore Pic
Robson Kay Associates
Lirmited

Sanderson Weatherall LLP

Sanderson Weatherall LLP

Fixed fee based on the value of
assets in the Administration estate

BasisoHtectarange

250 plus Insurance
Prermum Tax

Risk based nsurance premium

1,500 plus tnsurance
Premium Tax

Risk based insurance prermium

Hourly rate plus disbursements 5,000 plus VAT

Hourly rate plus dishursements 3,000 plus VAT

Fixed fee per advertisement 255 plus VAT

Disbursements 1,000 plus VAT

Hourly rate plus disbursements 46
Fixed fee per box per month plus 50 plus VAT
fixed fee per box for destruction

Fixed fee 1,000 plus VAT

Hourly rate plus disbursements 7,000 plus VAT

Fixed fee of 1 75% of the property 5,775 plus VAT

sale price plus disbursements

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report




AAA A1l Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

Current position of Joint Administrators’ expenses

32 An analysis of the expenses {Including disbursements} paid to the date of this report,

together with those incurred but not paid at the date of this report 1s provided below

pfnGE e
pedodlcovered) notinaidito]
pltbiserortH B

et ey

Alhed Insh Bank (GB)

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited
{Insurance of Assets)

AUA Insclvency Risk Services Limited
{Property msurance}

AUA Insolvency Risk Services Limited
(Statutory Bordereau)

Brabners LLP {Counsel’s Fee)

Brabners LLP {Disbursements)
Brabners LLP (Property)
Brabners LLP (Sale and Purchase

Agreement)

Courts Advertising Limited (Statutory
advertising)

Cowegill Holloway LLP

Direct cost of the Joint Administrators &
their staff {Travel and Expenses)

EOn Plc
Henco International Limited

K O Business Services (NW) Limited
{Payroll Assistance)

Mr and Mrs R Houghton {Book Debt
Collection)

Restore Plc {Document Storage)
Robson Kay Associates Limited
Sanderson Weatherall LLP (Assets)

Sanderson Weatherall LLP
{Disbursements in respect to the sale of
the Assets)

Sanderson Weatherall LLP
{Disbursements in respect to the sale of
the Property)

Sanderson Weatherall LLP {Property}

Skipton Business Finance Limited
{Termination Fees)

Sunbeam Receivables Limited

42 plus VAT

1,560 plus IPT

236 plus IPT

660

65 plus VAT
39 plus VAT

10,540 plus
VAT

7,000 plus VAT

169 plus VAT

1,500 plus VAT

77 plus VAT
29 plus VAT

46 plus VAT

4,059 plus VAT

7,685 plus VAT

505 plus VAT

2,196 plus VAT

7,713 plus VAT

45,565 plus
VAT

18 plus VAT

1,000 plus VAT

42 plus VAT

1,560 plus IPT

236 plus IPT

660

65 plus VAT
39 plus VAT

10,540 plus
VAT

7,000 plus VAT

169 plus VAT
1,500 plus VAT
1,000 plus VAT

77 plus VAT
29 plus VAT

46 plus VAT

4,059 plus VAT

50 plus VAT
1,000 plus VAT
7,685 plus VAT

505 plus VAT

2,196 plus VAT

7,713 plus VAT

45,565 plus
VAT

18 plus VAT

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration

33

34

35

41

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnise of external
supphes of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, mnvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to
an independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated
to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document
storage or business mileage Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm
(where appropriate) were provided 1n the Joint Administrators’ Proposals Report and
approved by creditors  Any Category 2 dishursements incurred are specifically highlighted in

the tables of expenses above

On a meeting of creditors held on 16 May 2016, the Joint Administrators were authorised to

draw Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the firm’s published tanff

Charge-Out Rates

Cowglill Holloway Business Recovery LLP’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 March

2012 are detailed below

Joint Admimistrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited -~ in Administration

42 Please note this firm records 1ts time in muimimum units of 6 minutes
Staff Grade Rate per Hour
Partner £375
Consultant £300
Director £300
Manager £250
Senior Administrator £180
Administrater £150
Cashier/Support £120
Junior Administrator £100

Joint Admimstrators’ Progress Report




AAA Al Streamline Road Markings Limited — in Administration
Appendix E

Estimated Qutcome Statement as at 7 September 2016

Notes Administration £
Assets

Cashheld by Joint Adminustrators as at 7 September 2016 72,447
Debt Cellection Proceeds heid by Skipten Business Finance Ltd 1 122 100
VATRecevable 2 23,385
Deferred Consideration 3 15 000
Unencumbered Book Debts 4 Uncertan
Directors'Loan Account 5 Uncertain
232,932
Less Costs of Administration 6 (60,428)
Estimated funds available for Preferential Creditors 172,504
Less Estimated Preferential Creditors 7 {10,414)
Estimated Surplus / {Deficiency) to unsecured creditors 162,090

Less Unsecured Creditors
Trade & Expense creditors 3 {135 399}
Directers'Loan Account 5 Uncertain
HMRevenue & Customs 8 {429 155)
(565,554)
Estimated [Shortfall) to Unsecured Creditors !403!4642
- £
Estimated dividend to Unsecured Creditors 029

Notes

1 Skipton Business Finance Limited ("S8F ‘) have advised that funds in the sum of £122,100 have been realised
from the assigned debtor ledger These funds have been received by the Joint Admimistrators but outside of
this reporung penod SBFhave adwsedthat the ledger is now exhausted and no further funds wil be receved
from this source

2 vATrecewablesnthe sum of £24 05515 due tothe Admintstration and VAT in the sum of £670 15 due to HM
Revenue and Customs The Joint Admimstraters will in due course submit the appropnate VAT returns to
reclaimthe balance of£23,385

3 Deferred considerationinthe sum of £15,000 15 outstanding as at the date ofthe report £5 000 has been
receved outside of the reporting pertod  Further information on the deferred consideration can be found in
Section 2 of the repart

4 According to the books and records of the Company five unencumbered book debtsin the sum of £6 357
remain putstanding The Joint Admunistratoss are continuing 1o pursue the outstanding balances however
realisations are currently uncertain

5 According to the financral statements for the year ended 30 September 2015 directors'loan accountsin the
sum of £25,000 ware due tothe Company however, the duetiors dispute thatithese amounts are due and have
advisedthat theyare in fact creditors ofthe Company The Joint Administrators are continuing toinvestigate
the position

6 Seqthe estimate below

7 The Company employed 24 employees including the two directors The employees have preferential claims
inrespecttoarrears of wages inrespect to the penod 29 February 2016 to 8 March 2016

B Taken from the Company books and records and claims provided by the unsecured treditors

Costs of Administration £
Office Holders' Fees {20 293)
Jont Liquidators' Fee Estimate (20,000}
Statutory Advertising {85)
Storage Costs (Estimared) (SO}

!60 428!

Joint Adrmimistrators’ Progress Report




